

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

THLOPTHLOCCO TRIBAL TOWN,)
a federally recognized Indian Tribe,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
vs.)
)
ROGER WILEY, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 4:09-CV-527-JCG-CDL

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' COMBINED MOTION AND OPENING BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 I. The 2007 and 2011 Election Disputes and Ensuing Tribal Court Cases. 3

 II. This Federal Court Litigation..... 4

 III. The MCN Supreme Court Recognizes the Tribal Town’s Sovereign Immunity,
 and the Pending Cases Are Dismissed. 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. This Matter Is Moot. 7

 A. There Is No Longer Any Case or Controversy. 7

 B. This Case Is No Longer an Appropriate Subject for This Court’s
 Remedial Discretion and Is Thus Prudentially Moot..... 11

 C. The Town’s Arguments Do Not Salvage Its Claims from Mootness. 13

 1. No Joinder Issues Are Live..... 14

 2. The Town’s Withdrawal of Its Immunity Waiver in the
 MCN District Court Is Not a Live issue 15

 3. The Tenth Circuit Mandate Does Not Call for Resolving
 Moot Issues. 16

 4. Hypothetical Future Disputes Cannot Unmoot a Moot Case..... 18

 5. The Town’s Asserted “Election Case” Exception to the
 Mootness Doctrine Does Not Apply..... 18

 II. Sovereign Immunity Bars the Town’s Claims Because the Alleged Violations
 of Federal Law Are No Longer Ongoing..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Cooper,
895 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2018) 24

American Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation, Inc. v. O’Bannon,
909 F.3d 329 (10th Cir. 2018) 9

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... 1, 11

Breakthrough Management Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort,
629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010) 22

Burrell v. Armijo,
603 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2010) 22

Casad v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
301 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2002) 18

Charles v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation,
Case No. 2:17-cv-00321-DN, 2018 WL 611469 (D. Utah Jan. 29, 2018) 11

Chilcoat v. San Juan County,
41 F.4th 1196 (10th Cir. 2022), *petition for cert. filed* (U.S. Feb. 2, 2023) (No. 22-724) 24

Church v. Polis,
No. 20-1391, 2022 WL 200661 (10th Cir. Jan. 24, 2022)..... 10, 21

Citizen Center v. Gessler,
770 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014) 7, 16, 20

Collins v. Daniels,
916 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2019) 24

Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham,
640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011) 19, 24

Davis v. Federal Election Commission,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 18

Delgado v. Gonzales,
428 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 2005) 14

E.F.W. v. St. Stephen’s Indian High School,
264 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2001). 23

Ellis v. Checotah Muscogee Creek Indian Community,
 Appeal Case No. SC-10-01, 2011 Muscogee Creek Nation Supreme LEXIS 4
 (M(C)N Sup. Ct. July 20, 2011) 20

Ellis v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation National Council,
 Case No. SC-09-06, 2009 Muscogee Creek Nation Supreme LEXIS 1
 (M(C)N Sup. Ct. July 31, 2009) 20

Fischbach v. New Mexico Activities Association,
 38 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 1994) 14

Fleming v. Gutierrez,
 785 F.3d 442 (10th Cir. 2015) 10

Gean v. Hattaway,
 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003) 24

Ghailani v. Sessions,
 859 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2017) 21

Glacier County v. Arrowtop,
 CV-14-27-GF-BMM, 2014 WL 12899871 (D. Mont. Aug. 26, 2014) 21

Graham v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation Citizenship Board,
 Case No. SC 2020-01, 2020 Muscogee Creek Nation Supreme LEXIS 1
 (M(C)N Sup. Ct. Sept. 17, 2020) 20

Great Divide Wind Farm 2 LLC v. Aguilar,
 No. 19-2214, 2021 WL 2690477 (10th Cir. Mar. 30, 2021)..... 12

Hewitt v. Helms,
 482 U.S. 755 (1987)..... 10

Hines v. Allbaugh,
 Case No. CIV-15-901-R, 2017 WL 3315273 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 3, 2017)..... 12

In re Lang,
 414 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2005) 17

Ind v. Colorado Department of Corrections,
 801 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2015) 19

Jordan v. Sosa,
 654 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2011) 11, 13, 18, 19

Laufer v. Looper,
 22 F.4th 871 (10th Cir. 2022) 7

Marks v. Colorado Department of Corrections,
976 F.3d 1087 (10th Cir. 2020) 19

McKesson Corp. v. Hembree,
Case No. 17-CV-323-TCK-FHM, 2018 WL 4621833 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 26, 2018)..... 10

Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.,
546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008) 22, 23

Normandy Apartments, Ltd. v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development,
554 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2009) 2

Owens v. Whitten,
Case No. 22-CV-0192-GKF-CDL, 2022 WL 14678728 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2022),
petition for cert. filed (U.S. Feb. 16, 2023) (No. 22-6796)..... 14

Papasan v. Allan,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 24

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 22

Phelps v. Hamilton,
122 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1997) 9

Powder River Basin Resource Council v. Babbitt,
54 F.3d 1477 (10th Cir. 1995) 9

Pride v. Does,
997 F.2d 712 (10th Cir. 1993) 23

Pueblo of Jemez v. United States,
790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015) 7

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
506 U.S. 139 (1993)..... 24

Rio Grande Foundation v. Oliver,
57 F.4th 1147 (10th Cir. 2023) 20

Russell v. Lundergran-Grimes,
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) 24

Schell v. OXY USA Inc.,
814 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2016) 14, 17, 18

Seay v. Oklahoma Board of Dentistry,
No. 21-6054, 2022 WL 2046511 (10th Cir. June 7, 2022)..... 12

United States v. Juvenile Male,
564 U.S. 932 (2011)..... 18

Shaw v. AAA Engineering & Drafting Inc.,
138 F. App’x 62 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 14

Sitton v. Native Village of Northway,
No. A03-0134-CV (HRH), 2005 WL 2704992 (D. Alaska Oct. 13, 2005)..... 11

Smith v. Becerra,
44 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022) 9, 21

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Smith,
110 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 1997) 12

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 17

Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida,
898 F. Supp. 1549 (S.D. Fla. 1994),
aff’d in part, dismissed in part, 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 11

Thlopthlocco Tribal Town v. Stidham,
762 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2014) passim

Thlopthlocco Tribal Town v. Stidham,
No. 09-CV-527-JHP-FHM, 2013 WL 65234 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 3, 2013)..... 5

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 15

Trujillo v. Williams,
465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006) 23

United States v. Dutch,
978 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2020) 16

Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.,
681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012) passim

Wyoming v. U.S. Department of Interior,
587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009) 2, 15, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS

M(C)NCA tit. 26, § 1-103..... 8

MCN Constitution art. VII, § 1 23

MCN Constitution art. VII, § 5..... 2, 10, 20
U.S. Constitution art. III, § 2 passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)..... 3, 7, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)..... 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)..... 1
Local Civil Rule 7..... 1
